non-executive Directors, consider such terms to be fair and reasonable as far as the Shareholders are
concerned.

The Convertible Bonds will be convertible into Shares at an initial conversion price of HK$3.315
per Share, representing a premium of 30% to the closing price of the Shares as quoted on the Stock
Exchange on 5 November 2003. Based on the initial conversion price of HK$3.315, the aggregate
principal amount of the Convertible Bonds of US$150 million (approximately HK$1,170 million) are
convertible into 352,941,176 new Shares representing approximately 9.10% of the existing issued share
capital of the Company and approximately 8.34% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged
by the issue of Shares to be issued upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds. The conversion price will
be subject to adjustment as provided in the Terms and Conditions of the Convertible Bonds.

Assuming that all the Convertible Bonds are fully converted, the changes to the shareholding
structure of the Company upon the issue of the Convertible Bonds are set out below:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date
and before the After the issue

issue of the of the Conversion
Conversion Shares Shares in full

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Easterhouse 952,683,363 24.57 952,683,363 22.52
Romefield 476,341,182 12.28 476,341,182 11.26
Cranwood 24,683,363 0.64 24,683,363 0.58
Schumann 580,000,000 14.96 580,000,000 13.71
Handel 348,000,000 8.97 348,000,000 8.22
Sing Wang 5,898,000 0.15 5,898,000 0.14
Wang Lei Lei 300,000 0.01 300,000 0.01
Public 1,490,355,909 38.42 1,843,297,085 43.56

Total: 3,878,261,817 100 4,231,202,993 100

– 13 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

REASON FOR ISSUE OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds is expected to be approximately US$146

million (approximately HK$1,139 million) after deducting expenses, will be used for general corporate
and general working capital of the purposes of the Group.

STOCK BORROWING

A stock borrowing agreement each dated 6 November 2003 has been entered into between Handel
and each of the Joint Bookrunners. Under the terms of such borrowing agreements, Handel has lent the

Joint Bookrunners an aggregate of 30,588,236 Shares (representing approximately 0.8% of the issued